

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: C.M.A. No. 351 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	31.10.2025	<u>RY, J</u> <u>I.A. No.1 of 2025</u> This application is filed to permit the petitioner (appellant) to represent the matter by the authorized representative namely Sandeep Maktala. Heard Sri. B.Nalin Kumar, learned senior counsel on behalf of Ms. Pratusha Boppana, learned counsel for the petitioner. For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the I.A. is ordered permitting the appellant to represent the matter by the authorized representative namely Sandeep Maktala. <u>I.A. No.2 of 2025</u> This application is filed seeking to suspend the order dated 27.03.2025 in I.A. No. 282 of 2024 in O.S. No. 150 of 2024 on the file of learned Additional Senior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajgiri District at Medchal. Heard Sri. B.Nalin Kumar, learned senior counsel on behalf of Ms. Pratusha Boppana, learned counsel for the petitioner (appellant). Issue notice to the respondent. Personal notice is permitted. Learned counsel for the petitioner referred to	

finding of the trial Court in I.A. No. 282 of 2024 in O.S. No. 150 of 2024, wherein, it is held as follows:

“The documentary evidence adduced on both sides shows their respective possession and enjoyment over the distinct properties and no finding can be given on those documents at this interlocutory stage and no pre-trial conclusion can be drawn. The respective contentions can be adjudicated at an appropriate time after full pledged trial.”

(verbatim reproduced)

Since no finding is given about *prima facie* case, balance of convenience and irreparable loss, the impugned order is challenged and suspension is sought as there is interference by the respondent with the property of the appellant.

In the circumstances stated above, pending service of notice on the respondent, there shall be suspension of the order dated 27.03.2025 in I.A. No. 282 of 2024 in O.S. No. 150 of 2024 on the file of learned Additional Senior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajgiri District at Medchal, till 05.12.2025.

C.M.A. No.351 of 2025

For filing service of notice on the respondent, list on 05.12.2025.

RY,J
gms

--	--	--	--