

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CMA NO: 351 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Dr. Reddys Biosciences Limited, 8-2-337, Road No.3, Banjara Hills Hyderabad-500 034 Represented by its Employee Mr. Ch. Ravi Varma, S/o Late Ch. S.R.M. Raju Aged about 48 years R/o Flat No.2111, Panchavati Apartments Pragathi Nagar, Nizampet Municipality e Hyderabad-500 096.

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in CMA 351 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

Sri Mysugari Jagadish, S/o M. Vishwanatham, R/o H.No.2-59, Bahadurpally Village Dundigal Mandal, Medchal - Malkajgiri District-500 043.

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the temporary injunction order dated 27-03-2024 in I.A.No.282 of 2024 in O.S.No.150 of 2024 passed by the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Medchal-Malkajgiri District at Medchal, pending disposal of CMA No.351 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B.Nalin Kumar, Senior Counsel on behalf Ms. PRATUSHA BOPPANA, Advocate for the Appellant and M/S HARSHEET REDDY LAW FIRM, Advocate for the Respondent.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 31.10.2025, 05.12.2025 & 28.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

Post on 25.03.2026.

**Till then, the interim order granted by this Court earlier,
shall stand extended.**

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajgiri District at Medchal.
2. One CC to Ms.PRATUSHA BOPPANA, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One CC to M/S HARSHEET REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:25.02.2026

POST ON 25.03.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025

IN

CMA.No.351 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

